

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

PASTOR DAVID BACON, PASTOR TIMOTHY HEPNER, RUTH DOLD, AND SHARON HVAM,
individually and as representatives of a class of similarly situated persons, and on behalf of
the Evangelical Lutheran Church in America Retirement Plan and the ELCA Retirement
Plan for the Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Society,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BOARD OF PENSIONS OF THE EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH IN AMERICA (d/b/a/
PORTICO BENEFIT SERVICES),

Defendant-Respondent.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CHURCH ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

Deborah S. Davidson (*pro hac vice*)
Charles C. Jackson
Rita Srivastava
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
77 West Wacker Drive, Fifth Floor
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 324-1000

Brian W. Thomson, #0322416
Liz Kramer, #0325089
Kadee J. Anderson, #0389902
Stinson Leonard Street LLP
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 335-1500

Eric D. McArthur (*pro hac vice*)
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Steven L. Severson, #152857
Aaron D. Van Oort, #315539
Blake J. Lindevig, #0392324
Faegre Baker Daniels LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Michael A. Wolff (*pro hac vice*)
Schlichter, Bogard & Denton LLP
100 South Fourth Street
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 621-6115

Charles N. Nauen (#121216)
Lockridge Grindal Nauen PLLP
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 339-6900

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The First Amendment Precludes Courts From Deciding Religious Questions	4
A. The religious questions doctrine is a longstanding, critical component of First Amendment jurisprudence	4
B. Civil authorities are barred from resolving religious questions	8
C. The religious questions doctrine protects important values	10
II. Church Plans Are Influenced By Religious Beliefs	12
A. Congress recognized the religious nature of church plans by exempting them from ERISA and other laws	12
B. Religious beliefs affect church plans’ investment decisions and costs.....	13
C. Religious doctrine affects church plan structures, operations, and costs	17
III. Lawsuits Challenging The Reasonableness Of Church Plans’ Investment Strategies And Fees Would Require Courts To Assess Religious Beliefs And Practices.....	20
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Basich v. Bd. of Pensions, Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 82 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black v. Snyder</i> , 471 N.W.2d 715 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	7
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	5
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	9, 26
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8, 24
<i>Farley v. Wis. Evangelical Lutheran Synod</i> , 821 F. Supp. 1286 (D. Minn. 2000).....	7
<i>Franco v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints</i> , 21 P.3d 198 (Utah 2001).....	7
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	7, 9, 11, 25
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of the Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	9, 25
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	26
<i>Odenthal v. Minn. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 649 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2002).....	10
<i>Pearson v. Church of God</i> , 458 S.E.2d 68 (S.C. Ct. App. 1995).....	6
<i>Pielech v. Massasoit Greyhound, Inc.</i> , 668 N.E.2d 1298 (Mass. 1996).....	7
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	8, 10, 21, 23
<i>Schoenhals v. Mains</i> , 504 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	26
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singleton v. Christ the Servant Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> , 541 N.W.2d 606 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	7
<i>State v. Wenthe</i> , 839 N.W.2d 83 (Minn. 2013).....	26
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	7, 11, 21
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	11
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	5, 10

<i>Zummo v. Zummo</i> , 574 A.2d 1130 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990).....	7
---	---

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2
Pub. L. 106-244, 114 Stat. 499 (2000)	13
15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)	13, 26
15 U.S.C. § 77r.....	13, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2)	12, 26

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1973).....	13, 27
124 Cong. Rec. 12,106 (1978).....	12, 26
125 Cong. Rec. 10,051 (1979).....	13, 27

Other Authorities

<i>Deuteronomy</i> 10:18	19
<i>Matthew</i> 25:40	20
<i>1 Timothy</i> 5:17–18.....	19
R. Douglas Brackenridge & Lois A. Boyd, <i>Presbyterians and Pensions</i> (1988).....	12
Comm’n on Theology & Church Relations, The Lutheran Church— Missouri Synod, <i>1 Corinthians 6:1-11: An Exegetical Study</i> (1991).....	19
Kelsey Dallas, <i>The faith-based investor: Making financial decisions based on religious beliefs</i> , Deseret News, Aug. 25, 2014, http://national.deseretnews.com/article/2200/the-faith-based-investor- making-financial-decisions-based-on-religious-beliefs.html	15
Robert Emory, <i>History of the Discipline of the Methodist Episcopal Church</i> (1856).....	12
Friends Fiduciary, <i>Socially Responsible Investing</i> (2016), http://www.friendsfiduciary.org/socially-responsible-investing/	15

Jennifer Goodman, <i>Religious Organizations as Shareholders: Saliency and Empowerment</i> , in <i>Shareholder Empowerment: A New Era in Corporate Governance</i> 201 (Maria Goranova & Lori Versteegen Ryan eds., 2015).....	14, 17
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (1776), http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-02-02-0132-0004-0082	4
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/amendI_religions43.html	4
Walid Mansour & Mouna Jassi, <i>The Effect of Religion on Financial and Investing Decisions</i> , in <i>Investor Behavior: The Psychology of Financial Planning and Investing</i> 135 (H. Kent Baker & Victor Ricciardi, eds., 2014)	16
Presbyterian Mission Agency, <i>What is faith-based investing?</i> , https://www.presbyterianmission.org/ministries/mrti/what-faith-based-investing/ (last viewed Feb. 15, 2016).....	16
Saturna Capital, <i>Halal Investing</i> , http://www.saturna.com/amana/halal_investing.shtml (last viewed Feb. 15, 2016)	15, 16
United Methodist Church, <i>Book of Discipline</i> (2012).....	14, 16, 18
United Methodist Church, <i>Social Principles & Social Creed</i> , www.umc.org/what-we-believe/social-principles-social-creed/ (last viewed Feb. 15, 2016).....	14
U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops, <i>Socially Responsible Investment Guidelines</i> (2003), http://www.usccb.org/about/financial-reporting/socially-responsible-investment-guidelines.cfm	15
Wespath, <i>Environmental, Social and Corporate Governance</i> (2016), http://www.wespath.com/investment_philosophy/governance/	17
Wespath, <i>Philosophy on Advocacy</i> (2016), http://www.wespath.com/investment_philosophy/shareholder_advocacy/advocacy_concerns/	17
Roger Williams, <i>The Bloody Tenant, Of Persecution for Cause of Conscience</i> (1644).....	4
